
FEATURE ARTICLES

3221

Cobalt-catalyzed cross-coupling reactions

Corinne Gosmini,* Jeanne-Marie Bégouin and
Aurélien Moncomble

Economical cobalt salts can advantageously replace expensive
and toxic catalysts for cross coupling reactions and these
cobalt-catalyzed reactions have considerably extended the
range of functionalized compounds in which a variety of
sensitive functional groups can be tolerated. Here, we describe
our contributions in this area for the preparation of a broad
range of functionalized compounds from organometallic
species or by direct cross-coupling.

3234

Nickel-catalysed reactions with trialkylboranes and
silacyclobutanes

Koji Hirano, Hideki Yorimitsu* and Koichiro Oshima*

This feature article describes nickel-catalysed reactions with
trialkylboranes and silacyclobutanes of modest reactivity,
including alkylation of carbonyl compounds with various
trialkylboranes, ring opening of silacyclobutanes with
aldehydes, and silylation of terminal alkenes with
silacyclobutane.

IN THIS ISSUE

ISSN 1359–7345 CODEN CHCOFS (28) 3205–3320 (2008)

Cover
See Akihiro Ito et al.,
pp. 3242–3244.
N-substituted
aza[14]metacyclophane
tetracation: a spin-quintet
tetraradical having four para-
phenylenediamine-based
semi-quinone moieties.
Image reproduced by
permission of Akihiro Ito,
Syuuzi Inoue, Yasukazu Hirao,
Ko Furukawa, Tatsuhisa Kato
and Kazuyoshi Tanaka from
Chem. Commun., 2008, 3242.

Inside cover
See Heather D. Maynard et al.,
pp. 3245–3247.
Reduction of a siRNA–polymer
conjugate synthesized by RAFT
polymerization releases the
free RNA duplex.
Image reproduced by
permission of Karina L. Heredia,
Thi H. Nguyen, Chien-Wen
Chang, Volga Bulmus, Thomas
P. Davis and Heather D.
Maynard from Chem. Commun.,
2008, 3245.

ChemComm
Chemical Communications

www.rsc.org/chemcomm

RSC Publishing is a not-for-profit publisher and a division of the Royal Society of Chemistry. Any surplus made is used to support charitable activities
aimed at advancing the chemical sciences. Full details are available from www.rsc.org

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3207



EDITORIAL STAFF

Editor
Sarah Thomas 

Deputy editor
Kathryn Sear

Assistant editors
Michael Brown, Rachel Davies, Emma Shiells,  
Joanne Thomson, Kathleen Too

Publishing assistants
Jackie Cockrill, Jayne Gough

Team leader, serials production
Helen Saxton

Technical editors
Celia Clarke, Nicola Convine, Alan Holder,  
Laura Howes, Sandra Jones, David Parker 

Production administration coordinator
Sonya Spring

Administration assistants
Clare Davies, Donna Fordham, Kirsty Lunnon,  
Julie Thompson

Publisher
Janet Miles

Chemical Communications (print: ISSN 1359-7345; 
electronic: ISSN 1364-548X) is published 48 times a year 
by the Royal Society of Chemistry, Thomas Graham 
House, Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge, UK CB4 
0WF. All orders, with cheques made payable to the Royal 
Society of Chemistry, should be sent to RSC Distribution 
Services, c/o Portland Customer Services, Commerce Way, 
Colchester, Essex, UK CO2 8HP. Tel +44 (0)1206 226050; E-mail 
sales@rscdistribution.org 

2008 Annual (print + electronic) subscription price: £1951; 
US$3882. 2008 Annual (electronic) subscription price: 
£1756; US$3494. Customers in Canada will be subject to a 
surcharge to cover GST. Customers in the EU subscribing to 
the electronic version only will be charged VAT. If you take an 
institutional subscription to any RSC journal you are entitled 
to free, site-wide web access to that journal. You can arrange 
access via Internet Protocol (IP) address at www.rsc.org/ip. 
Customers should make payments by cheque in sterling 
payable on a UK clearing bank or in US dollars payable on 
a US clearing bank. Periodicals postage paid at Rahway, 
NJ, USA and at additional mailing offices. Airfreight and 
mailing in the USA by Mercury Airfreight International Ltd., 
365 Blair Road, Avenel, NJ 07001, USA. US Postmaster: send 
address changes to Chemical Communications, c/o Mercury 
Airfreight International Ltd., 365 Blair Road, Avenel, NJ 07001. 
All despatches outside the UK by Consolidated Airfreight.
PRINTED IN THE UK 

© The Royal Society of Chemistry, 2008. Apart from fair 
dealing for the purposes of research or private study 
for non-commercial purposes, or criticism or review, as 
permitted under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 
1988 and the Copyright and Related Rights Regulations 
2003, this publication may only be reproduced, stored or 
transmitted, in any form or by any means, with the prior 
permission in writing of the Publisher or in the case of 
reprographic reproduction in accordance with the terms 
of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency in 
the UK. US copyright law is applicable to users in the USA. 
The Royal Society of Chemistry takes reasonable care in the 
preparation of this publication but does not accept liability 
for the consequences of any errors or omissions. Inclusion of 
an item in this publication does not imply endorsement by 
The Royal Society of Chemistry of the content of the original 
documents to which that item refers. 

ChemComm
Chemical Communications

www.rsc.org/chemcomm

Chairman
Peter Kündig, Geneva, Switzerland

Peter.Kundig@chiorg.unige.ch
Associate Editors
Michael Doyle, Maryland, USA

chemcomm@umd.edu
Jonathan L. Sessler, Austin, USA

chemcommun@cm.utexas.edu
T. Don Tilley, Berkeley, USA

chemcomm@berkeley.edu
Members
Penny Brothers, Auckland, New Zealand

p.brothers@auckland.ac.nz
Jillian M. Buriak, Edmonton, Canada

jburiak@ualberta.ca
P. Andrew Evans, Liverpool, UK

andrew.evans@liverpool.ac.uk

Ben L. Feringa, Groningen. The Netherlands
feringa@chem.rug.nl

David Haddleton, Warwick, UK
D.M.Haddleton@warwick.ac.uk

Mir Wais Hosseini, Strasbourg, France
hosseini@chimie.u-strasbg.fr

�Nazario Martín, Madrid, Spain
nazmar@quim.ucm.es

Keiji Maruoka, Kyoto, Japan
maruoka@kuchem.kyoto-u.ac.jp

Ryong Ryoo, Taejon, Korea
rryoo@kaist.ac.kr

Ferdi Schüth, Mülheim, Germany
schueth@mpi-muelheim.mpg.de

Nicholas J. Turner, Manchester, UK
nicholas.turner@manchester.ac.uk

Varinder Aggarwal, Bristol, UK
Frank Allen, CCDC, Cambridge, UK
Jerry L. Atwood, Columbia, USA
Amit Basak, Kharagpur, India
Dario Braga, Bologna, Italy
Xiao-Ming Chen, Guangzhou, China
Derrick Clive, Alberta, Canada
Marcetta Darensbourg, College Station, USA
Scott E. Denmark, Urbana, USA
Kuiling Ding, Shanghai, China
Shaojun Dong, Changchun, China
Chris Easton, Canberra, Australia
Gregory C. Fu, Cambridge, USA
Tohru Fukuyama, Tokyo, Japan
Alois Fürstner, Mülheim, Germany
Lutz Gade, Heidelberg, Germany
Philip Gale, Southampton, UK
George W. Gokel, St Louis, USA
Trevor Hambley, Sydney, Australia
Craig Hawker, Santa Barbara, USA
Andrew B. Holmes, Melbourne, Australia
Amir Hoveyda, Boston, USA
Steven M. Howdle, Nottingham, UK
Taeghwan Hyeon, Seoul, Korea
Biao Jiang, Shanghai, China
Karl Anker Jørgensen, Aarhus, Denmark
Kimoon Kim, Pohang, Korea

Susumu Kitagawa, Kyoto, Japan
Shu Kobayashi, Tokyo, Japan
Jérôme Lacour, Geneva, Switzerland
Teck-Peng Loh, Singapore
Tien-Yau Luh, Shanghai, China
Doug MacFarlane, Monash, Australia
David MacMillan, Princeton, USA
Seth Marder, Atlanta, USA
Ilan Marek, Haifa, Israel
E. W. ‘Bert’ Meijer, Eindhoven, The Netherlands
Achim Müller, Bielefeld, Germany
Catherine Murphy, South Carolina, USA
Atsuhiro Osuka, Kyoto, Japan
Ian Paterson, Cambridge, UK
Maurizio Prato, Trieste, Italy
C. N. R. Rao, Bangalore, India
Christopher A. Reed, Riverside, USA
Robin Rogers, Belfast, UK
Michael Sailor, San Diego, USA
Jonathan W. Steed, Durham, UK
Zhong-Qun Tian, Xiamen, China
Carsten Tschierske, Halle, Germany 
Herbert Waldmann, Dortmund, Germany
Li-Jun Wan, Beijing, China
Henry N. C. Wong, Hong Kong, China
Eiji Yashima, Nagoya, Japan
Xi Zhang, Beijing, China

EDITORIAL BOARD

Advertisement sales: Tel +44 (0) 1223 432246; Fax +44 (0) 1223 426017; E-mail advertising@rsc.org 

     The paper used in this publication meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Royal Society of Chemistry: Registered Charity No. 207890.

Authors may reproduce/republish portions of their published contribution without seeking permission from 
the RSC, provided that any such republication is accompanied by an acknowledgement in the form: (Original 
Citation)–Reproduced by permission of The Royal Society of Chemistry.

∞

ADVISORY BOARD



COMMUNICATIONS

3242

An N-substituted aza[14]metacyclophane tetracation: a
spin-quintet tetraradical with four para-phenylenediamine-
based semi-quinone moieties

Akihiro Ito,* Syuuzi Inoue, Yasukazu Hirao,
Ko Furukawa, Tatsuhisa Kato and Kazuyoshi Tanaka

A fully dianisylaminophenylated aza[14]metacyclophane has
been synthesized that exhibits four reversible two-electron
oxidation processes, and its dicationic and tetracationic species
have been found to be in triplet and quintet states.

3245

Reversible siRNA–polymer conjugates by RAFT
polymerization

Karina L. Heredia, Thi H. Nguyen, Chien-Wen Chang,
Volga Bulmus,* Thomas P. Davis and
Heather D. Maynard*

A straightforward method to produce reversible siRNA–
polymer conjugates is described. RAFT polymerization with a
designed pyridyl disulfide-functionalized chain transfer agent
results in well-defined polymers for efficient conjugation to
siRNA.

3248

Novel DOTA-based prochelator for divalent peptide
vectorization: synthesis of dimeric bombesin analogues for
multimodality tumor imaging and therapy

Keelara Abiraj, Hugues Jaccard, Martin Kretzschmar,
Lothar Helm and Helmut R. Maecke*

Dimeric peptidic vectors, obtained by the divalent grafting of
bombesin analogues on a newly synthesized DOTA-based
prochelator, showed improved qualities as tumor targeted
imaging probes in comparison to their monomeric analogues.

3251

Unexpected effect of the fluorine atom on the optimal
ligand-to-palladium ratio in the enantioselective Pd-
catalyzed allylation reaction of fluorinated enol carbonates

Étienne Bélanger, Clément Houzé, Nicolas Guimond,
Katy Cantin and Jean-François Paquin*

The enantioselective Pd-catalyzed allylation reaction of
fluorinated allyl enol carbonates is presented; a key feature is
the important effect of the ligand-to-palladium ratio on the
enantioselectivity of the a-fluoroketones.

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3209



Registered Charity Number 207890

Volum
e

37
|

N
um

ber7
|

2008
C

hem
 Soc Rev

Pages
1281–1452

ISSN 0306-0012

THEMATIC ISSUE: CHEMISTRY–BIOLOGY INTERFACE
Guest editor: David Spring 0306-0012(2008)37:1;1-C

www.rsc.org/chemsocrev Volume 37 | Number 7 | July 2008 | Pages 1281–1452

Chemical Society Reviews

RSC eBook Collection
Access and download existing and new books from the RSC

 �Comprehensive: covering all areas of the chemical sciences

 Fully searchable: advance search and filter options

 �Wide ranging: from research level monograph to popular 
science book

www.rsc.org/ebooks

See for yourself – 
      go online to search
          the collection and
              read selected
                  chapters
                       for free!

Registered Charity Number 207890

04
08

98

csr037007_Cover.indd   1 09/06/2008   15:36:39

060833

See also: 
Molecular BioSystems issue 6, 2008 – Emerging Investigators theme issue 
For more details see www.molecularbiosystems.org/ei

Chemistry-Biology 
Interface

Chemistry-Biology Interface theme issue
This theme issue covers topical areas at the chemistry–biology interface from a chemical perspective. The biological consequences 
of speci� c molecular interactions have long been a part of scienti� c (and non-scienti� c) activities throughout human history. The last 
century witnessed a myriad of discoveries in the life sciences at molecular detail, and the associated growth of the pharmaceutical 
and biotech industries. This century has seen a further growth in the � eld with a resultant increase in publications and journals.

Reviews include:
Nucleic acid encoding to program self-assembly in chemical biology
Zbigniew L. Pianowski and Nicolas Winssinger

Chemical technologies for probing embryonic development
Ilya A. Shestopalov and James K. Chen

Interspecies and interkingdom communication mediated by bacterial quorum sensing
Colin A. Lowery, Tobin J. Dickerson and Kim D. Janda

Small molecule inhibition of microbial natural product biosynthesis—an emerging antibiotic 
strategy
Justin S. Cisar and Derek S. Tan

Identi� cation of the cellular targets of bioactive small organic molecules using a�  nity reagents
Benjamin J. Leslie and Paul J. Hergenrother

Expanding dialogues: from natural autoinducers to non-natural analogues that modulate 
quorum sensing in Gram-negative bacteria
Grant D. Geske, Jennifer C. O Neill and Helen E. Blackwell

www.rsc.org/chemsocrev/cbi

Guest editor: 

“The interface with biology is a fertile 
scienti� c pursuit for chemists”

David Spring
University of Cambridge, UK



COMMUNICATIONS

3254

Conformational control in the regioselective synthesis of
N-2-substituted-1,2,3-triazoles

Yunfeng Chen, Yuxiu Liu, Jeffrey L. Petersen and
Xiaodong Shi*

An effective strategy for the synthesis of N-2-substituted-1,2,3-
triazoles with excellent yields and regioselectivity has been
developed.

3257

Renewable highest capacity VB2/air energy storage

Stuart Licht,* Huiming Wu, Xingwen Yu and Yufei Wang

The first renewable energy system which stores more energy
than gasoline is presented. With ten-fold lithium-ion’s capacity,
VB2 opens a pathway towards electric vehicles with a viable
driving range.

3260

CO2 enhanced carbon nanotube synthesis from pyrolysis
of hydrocarbons

Zhongrui Li,* Yang Xu, Xiaodong Ma, Enkeleda Dervishi,
Viney Saini, Alexandru R. Biris, Dan Lupu and
Alexandru S. Biris*

The authors report on the role of CO2 in improving carbon
nanotube yield and crystallinity from catalytic chemical vapor
deposition of hydrocarbons. This approach is also valid for the
synthesis of any carbon nanotube species while using various
types of hydrocarbon.

3263

Blue phosphorescent emitters: new N-heterocyclic
platinum(II) tetracarbene complexes

Yvonne Unger, Alexander Zeller, Sebastian Ahrens and
Thomas Strassner*

Photoluminescence measurements show that platinum(II)
tetracarbene complexes, which could be obtained via different
synthetic routes, are an interesting class of compounds for the
development of blue emitters for PhOLEDs with good
quantum yields and high photostability.

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3211



www.rsc.org/materials 
Registered Charity Number 207890

04
08

93

www.rsc.org/materials Volume 18 | Number 14 | 14 April 2008 | Pages 1605–17121605–1712

ISSN 0959-9428

0959-9428(2008)18:14;1-Z

PAPER
J. C. de Mello et al.
On the pseudo-symmetric
current–voltage response of bulk
heterojunction solar cells

FEATURE ARTICLE
Steven L. Suib
Structure, porosity, and redox in porous
manganese oxide octahedral layer and
molecular sieve materials

Sprinting ahead of the 
competition…

Recent data show that Journal of Materials Chemistry is faster
than its competitors. Much faster.

At a staggeringly quick 70 days, the average time for a Communication to 
go from submission to publication online at Journal of Materials Chemistry 
is more than four weeks faster than our nearest competitor. And with all 
articles being published online on average only 92 days after submission, 
we are nearly three times faster than the other leading journals in the field.* 

*Data taken from published issues from September to December (inclusive) 2007.

So if you’ve got important research that needs to reach its audience quickly AND you want to benefit from professional 
and experienced staff, efficient peer review, expert editing and enhanced HTML publishing, choose Journal of Materials 
Chemistry.

Time from submission to online publication: all articles

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

J. Mater. Chem.

D
ay

s

Chem. Mater. Adv. Mater. Adv. Funct.
Mater.



COMMUNICATIONS

3266

Anion dependant self-assembly and the first X-ray
structure of a neutral homoleptic lanthanide salen complex
Tb4(salen)6

Xiaoping Yang, Richard A. Jones* and Wai-Kwok Wong*

Reaction of H2salen (H2L) with Tb(OAc)3 � 4H2O (3 : 2) in
MeOH–MeCN under reflux gives homoleptic Tb4L6 (1) which
has been structurally characterized for the first time.
(H2L = N,N0-ethylenebis(salicylideneimine)).

3269

Cerium(IV)-containing oxomolybdenum cluster with a
unique Ce6Mo9O38 core structure

Xiao-Yi Yi, Herman H. Y. Sung, Ian D. Williams and
Wa-Hung Leung*

Interaction of [Ce(LOEt)2(NO3)2] (LOEt
� =

[Co(Z5-C5H5){P(O)(OEt)2}3]
� ) with (NH4)6[Mo7O24] in

water affords the cerium(IV)-containing oxomolybdenum cluster
[H4(CeLOEt)6Mo9O38], which exhibits a unique
Ce6Mo9O38 core structure.

3272

Propane reacts with O2 and H2 on gold supported TS-1 to
form oxygenates with high selectivity

J. J. Bravo-Suárez, K. K. Bando, T. Akita, T. Fujitani,
T. J. Fuhrer and S. T. Oyama*

Gold nanoparticles supported on a microporous titanosilicate
(TS-1) have been found to be active and highly selective
towards the formation of acetone and isopropanol from
propane, O2, and H2. The conversion is believed to occur via
an isopropoxy intermediate.

3275

Structural changes in nanoporous solids due to fluid
adsorption: thermodynamic analysis and Monte Carlo
simulations

Marie Jeffroy, Alain H. Fuchs and Anne Boutin*

A thermodynamic analysis based on the osmotic ensemble
scheme enables the prediction of structural changes occurring
in silicalite-1 zeolite upon halocarbon molecule adsorption.

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3213



Volum
e

18
|N

um
ber1

|2008
Journal of M

aterials C
hem

istry
Pages

1–140

www.rsc.org/ibiology Volume 1 | Number 1 | January 2009 | Pages 1–140 1–1401–140

ISSN 1757-9694

0959-9428(2008)18:1;1-J

Integrative Biology
 Quantitative biosciences from nano to macro

1757-9694(2009) 1:1;1

New journals from 
RSC Publishing in 2009!

06
08

57

Metallomics 
Integrated biometal science
A journal covering the research fields related to biometals. It is expected to be the 
core journal for the emerging metallomics community. 6 issues in 2009, monthly 
from 2010.

Editorial Board chair is Professor Joe Caruso, University of Cincinnati/Agilent 
Technologies Metallomics Center of the Americas.

Contact the Editor, Niamh O’Connor, metallomics@rsc.org

www.rsc.org/metallomics

From launch, the latest issue of Metallomics and Integrative Biology will be made freely 
available to all readers via the website. Free institutional access to 2009 and 2010 
content is available following a simple registration process.

Integrative Biology
Quantitative biosciences from nano to macro
A unique, highly interdisciplinary journal focused on quantitative multi-scale biology 
using enabling technologies and tools to exploit the convergence of biology with 
physics, chemistry, engineering, imaging and informatics. Monthly from 2009.

Editorial Board chair is Distinguished Scientist  Dr Mina J Bissell, 
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory.

Contact the Editor, Harp Minhas, ibiology@rsc.org

www.rsc.org/ibiology
N

um
ber 1

|
2008

M
etallom

ics
Pages

1–100

www.rsc.org/chemcomm
Registered Charity Number 207890

Introducing Professor Mike Doyle

Make an impact

Associate Editor for Organic Chemistry
Michael P. (Mike) Doyle is Professor and Chair of the Department of Chemistry 
and Biochemistry at the University of Maryland, College Park. He has been the 
recipient of numerous awards, including the George C. Pimentel Award for 
Chemical Education in 2002 and the Arthur C. Cope Scholar Award in 2006.  He 
has written or coauthored ten books, including Basic Organic Stereochemistry, 20 
book chapters, and he is the co-author of more than 270 journal publications.  The 
inventor of chiral dirhodium carboxamidate catalysts known as “Doyle catalysts,” 
his research is focused on applications with metal carbene transformations, 
Lewis acid catalyzed reactions, and selective catalytic oxidations.

Submit your work to ChemComm
Professor Doyle will be delighted to receive submissions from North 
America in the field of organic chemistry. Submissions to ChemComm 
are welcomed via ReSourCe, our homepage for authors and referees.

“ChemComm is an outstanding forum 
for the communication of significant 
research in the chemical sciences, and 
I am honoured to be a member of 
the editorial family. I continue to be 
amazed with the breadth of exciting 
chemistry that is being submitted 
to ChemComm and the high level 
of professionalism that is found at 
ChemComm.”

ISSN 1359-7345

1359-7345(2007)39;1-Y

www.rsc.org/chemcomm Number 39  |  21 October 2007  |  Pages 3969 – 4060

Chemical Communications

COMMUNICATION
Takahiko Kojima et al.
A discrete conglomerate of a 
distorted Mo(V)-porphyrin with a 
directly coordinated Keggin-type 
polyoxometalate

FEATURE ARTICLES
Yoshinori Yamanoi and Hiroshi Nishihara
Assembly of nanosize metallic particles 
and molecular wires on electrode surfaces
DonnaG.Blackmond and Martin Klussmann
Assessing phase behavior models for the 
evolution of homochirality

02
08

78

1754-5692(2008)1:1;1-6

www.rsc.org/metallomics Volume 1 | Number 1 | January 2009 | Pages 1–100

ISSN 1756-5901

Metallomics
Integrated biometal science

1756-5901(2009) 1:1;l-m

www.rsc.org/publishing
Registered Charity Number 207890



COMMUNICATIONS

3278

Self-association of the N-methyl benzotellurodiazolylium
cation: implications for the generation of super-heavy
atom radicals

Maarit Risto, Robert W. Reed, Craig M. Robertson,
Raija Oilunkaniemi, Risto S. Laitinen* and Richard T.
Oakley*

The N-methyl benzotellurodiazolylium cation self-associates in
the solid state via short (2.471(3) Å) 4-center Te?N0

intermolecular contacts; electrochemical data and the results of
DFT calculations suggest that the dimers persist in solution.

3281

Photocyclization reaction of a diarylmaleimide derivative
in polar solvents

Masato Ohsumi, Masaki Hazama, Tuyoshi Fukaminato*
and Masahiro Irie*

The photochromic reactivity of a diarylmaleimide derivative in
polar solvents was improved by the oxidation of the sulfur
atom on the aryl moiety.

3284

Facile unidirectional alignment of mesochannels in a
mesoporous silica film on a freshly cleaved mica surface

Takashi Suzuki, Yosuke Kanno, Yuji Morioka and
Kazuyuki Kuroda*

The alignment of mesochannels in a mesoporous silica film on
a freshly cleaved mica surface, prepared by an evaporation-
induced self-assembly process, is unexpectedly found to be
unidirectional with the narrowest directional distribution.

3287

Ortho-lithiation of free ferrocenyl alcohols: a new method
for the synthesis of planar chiral ferrocene derivatives

Bernhard J. Ueberbacher,* Herfried Griengl and
Hansjörg Weber

An ortho-metalation method for free ferrocenyl alcohols has
been developed, which allows preparation of planar chiral
ferrocene derivatives in high yields and diastereoselectivities.

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3215



COMMUNICATIONS

3290

Ag microparticles embedded in Si nanowire arrays: a
novel catalyst for gas-phase oxidation of high alcohol to
aldehyde

Chenxi Zhang, Ping Chen, Jian Liu, Yahong Zhang,
Wei Shen, Hualong Xu* and Yi Tang*

A novel catalyst of silver microparticles embedded in a silicon
nanowire array support (Ag@SiNW) was prepared by an
in situ electroless metal deposition method; it exhibited high
selectivity and stability for gas-phase oxidation of high alcohol
to its corresponding aldehyde.

3293

Preparation of self-supporting hierarchical nanostructured
anatase/rutile composite TiO2 film

Chenghua Sun, Nuanxia Wang, Shiyi Zhou, Xiujie Hu,
Shuyun Zhou* and Ping Chen*

Via the combination of an electrospinning method with a
hydrothermal reaction, a large-scale cedar-like hierarchical
nanostructured TiO2 film with an anatase/rutile composite
phase was fabricated.

3296

A new and specific mode of stabilization of metallic
nanoparticles

Isabelle Favier, Stéphane Massou, Emmanuelle Teuma,
Karine Philippot, Bruno Chaudret and Montserrat Gómez

A new mode of stabilization for metal nanoparticles is depicted
here. Due to its specific structure, 4-(3-phenylpropyl)pyridine
interacts at the ruthenium particles surface by p-interactions.

3299

A multi-stage growth model leading to high-yield
production of carbon nanotubes

Yajun Tian,* Huaixin Yang, Yanbin Cui, Shuanglin Zhan
and Yunfa Chen

A novel growth model leading to the high-yield production of
multi-walled carbon nanotubes is presented. It consists of
quasi-periodically separating the reactive flakes from parent
catalyst and growing carbon nanotubes from both sides of the
flakes.

3216 | Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008



COMMUNICATIONS

3302

Asymmetric multifunctional organocatalytic Michael
addition of nitroalkanes to a,b-unsaturated ketones

Pengfei Li, Yongcan Wang, Xinmiao Liang* and
Jinxing Ye*

Cinchona alkaloid derived primary amine thioureas
organocatalyzed Michael addition of nitroalkanes to enones in
good yield and up to 98% ee and offered a new way to
construct chiral quaternary stereocenters from enones and
nitroalkanes.

3305

Monovalent indium in a sulfur-rich coordination
environment: synthesis, structure and reactivity of
tris(2-mercapto-1-tert-butylimidazolyl)hydroborato
indium, [TmBut]In

Kevin Yurkerwich, Daniela Buccella, Jonathan G. Melnick
and Gerard Parkin*

[TmBut

]In, a monovalent indium compound that features a
sulfur-rich coordination environment, exhibits a structure and
reactivity that is distinct from its thallium counterpart.

3308

Oxygen-assisted reduction of Au species on Au/SiO2

catalyst in room temperature CO oxidation

Zili Wu, Shenghu Zhou, Haoguo Zhu, Sheng Dai and
Steven H. Overbury*

Oxygen unusually assists the reduction of cationic Au species
by CO at room temperature on Au/SiO2 catalyst; the reduced
metallic Au species plays a major role in CO oxidation.

3311

Synthesis of allyl selenides by palladium-catalyzed
decarboxylative coupling

Shelli R. Waetzig and Jon A. Tunge*

Decarboxylative coupling allows the catalytic synthesis of
enantioenriched allyl selenides under neutral conditions.
Subsequent [2,3]-sigmatropic rearrangements provide access to
enantioenriched allylic chlorides and amines.

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3217



COMMUNICATIONS

3314

Influence of a diene impurity on the molecular structure of
phosphate-containing polymers with medical applications

Lisbeth Grøndahl,* Shuko Suzuki and
Edeline Wentrup-Byrne*
31P NMR proved a key tool in clarifying the polymerisation
processes observed for MOEP containing a previously
unacknowledged high level of impurities.

3317

Me2Zn mediated, tert-butylhydroperoxide promoted,
catalytic enantioselective Reformatsky reaction with
aldehydes

Pier Giorgio Cozzi,* Fides Benfatti,
Montse Guiteras Capdevila and Alessandro Mignogna

A practical and highly enantioselective (up to 93% ee) catalytic
Reformatsky reaction with aldehydes promoted by tBuOOH,
and catalyzed by a cheap, commercially available
aminoalcohol, is described.

3218 | Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008



AUTHOR INDEX

Abiraj, Keelara, 3248
Ahrens, Sebastian, 3263
Akita, T., 3272
Bando, K. K., 3272
Bégouin, Jeanne-Marie, 3221
Bélanger, Étienne, 3251
Benfatti, Fides, 3317
Biris, Alexandru R., 3260
Biris, Alexandru S., 3260
Boutin, Anne, 3275
Bravo-Suárez, J. J., 3272
Buccella, Daniela, 3305
Bulmus, Volga, 3245
Cantin, Katy, 3251
Chang, Chien-Wen, 3245
Chaudret, Bruno, 3296
Chen, Ping, 3290, 3293
Chen, Yunfa, 3299
Chen, Yunfeng, 3254
Cozzi, Pier Giorgio, 3317
Cui, Yanbin, 3299
Dai, Sheng, 3308
Davis, Thomas P., 3245
Dervishi, Enkeleda, 3260
Favier, Isabelle, 3296
Fuchs, Alain H., 3275
Fuhrer, T. J., 3272
Fujitani, T., 3272
Fukaminato, Tuyoshi, 3281
Furukawa, Ko, 3242
Gómez, Montserrat, 3296
Gosmini, Corinne, 3221

Griengl, Herfried, 3287
Grøndahl, Lisbeth, 3314
Guimond, Nicolas, 3251
Guiteras Capdevila,

Montse, 3317
Hazama, Masaki, 3281
Helm, Lothar, 3248
Heredia, Karina L., 3245
Hirano, Koji, 3234
Hirao, Yasukazu, 3242
Houzé, Clément, 3251
Hu, Xiujie, 3293
Inoue, Syuuzi, 3242
Irie, Masahiro, 3281
Ito, Akihiro, 3242
Jaccard, Hugues, 3248
Jeffroy, Marie, 3275
Jones, Richard A., 3266
Kanno, Yosuke, 3284
Kato, Tatsuhisa, 3242
Kretzschmar, Martin, 3248
Kuroda, Kazuyuki, 3284
Laitinen, Risto S., 3278
Leung, Wa-Hung, 3269
Li, Pengfei, 3302
Li, Zhongrui, 3260
Liang, Xinmiao, 3302
Licht, Stuart, 3257
Liu, Jian, 3290
Liu, Yuxiu, 3254
Lupu, Dan, 3260
Ma, Xiaodong, 3260

Maecke, Helmut R., 3248
Massou, Stéphane, 3296
Maynard, Heather D., 3245
Melnick, Jonathan G., 3305
Mignogna, Alessandro, 3317
Moncomble, Aurélien, 3221
Morioka, Yuji, 3284
Nguyen, Thi H., 3245
Oakley, Richard T., 3278
Ohsumi, Masato, 3281
Oilunkaniemi, Raija, 3278
Oshima, Koichiro, 3234
Overbury, Steven H., 3308
Oyama, S. T., 3272
Paquin, Jean-François, 3251
Parkin, Gerard, 3305
Petersen, Jeffrey L., 3254
Philippot, Karine, 3296
Reed, Robert W., 3278
Risto, Maarit, 3278
Robertson, Craig M., 3278
Saini, Viney, 3260
Shen, Wei, 3290
Shi, Xiaodong, 3254
Strassner, Thomas, 3263
Sun, Chenghua, 3293
Sung, Herman H.Y., 3269
Suzuki, Shuko, 3314
Suzuki, Takashi, 3284
Tanaka, Kazuyoshi, 3242
Tang, Yi, 3290
Teuma, Emmanuelle, 3296

Tian, Yajun, 3299
Tunge, Jon A., 3311
Ueberbacher, Bernhard J., 3287
Unger, Yvonne, 3263
Waetzig, Shelli R., 3311
Wang, Nuanxia, 3293
Wang, Yongcan, 3302
Wang, Yufei, 3257
Weber, Hansjörg, 3287
Wentrup-Byrne, Edeline, 3314
Williams, Ian D., 3269
Wong, Wai-Kwok, 3266
Wu, Huiming, 3257
Wu, Zili, 3308
Xu, Hualong, 3290
Xu, Yang, 3260
Yang, Huaixin, 3299
Yang, Xiaoping, 3266
Ye, Jinxing, 3302
Yi, Xiao-Yi, 3269
Yorimitsu, Hideki, 3234
Yu, Xingwen, 3257
Yurkerwich, Kevin, 3305
Zeller, Alexander, 3263
Zhan, Shuanglin, 3299
Zhang, Chenxi, 3290
Zhang, Yahong, 3290
Zhou, Shenghu, 3308
Zhou, Shiyi, 3293
Zhou, Shuyun, 3293
Zhu, Haoguo, 3308

FREE E-MAIL ALERTS AND RSS FEEDS

Contents lists in advance of publication are available on the web

via www.rsc.org/chemcomm – or take advantage of our free

e-mail alerting service (www.rsc.org/ej_alert) to receive

notification each time a new list becomes available.

Try our RSS feeds for up-to-the-minute news of the latest

research. By setting up RSS feeds, preferably using feed

reader software, you can be alerted to the latest Advance Articles

published on the RSC web site. Visit www.rsc.org/publishing/

technology/rss.asp for details.

ADVANCE ARTICLES AND ELECTRONIC JOURNAL

Free site-wide access to Advance Articles and the electronic form

of this journal is provided with a full-rate institutional

subscription. See www.rsc.org/ejs for more information.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for

details.

Electronic supplementary information (ESI) is available
via the online article (see http://www.rsc.org/esi for general
information about ESI).

This journal is & The Royal Society of Chemistry 2008 Chem. Commun., 2008, 3207–3220 | 3219



Molecules of Murder
Criminal Molecules 
and Classic Cases

www.rsc.org/books

John 
Emsley

Molecules 
of Murder
Criminal Molecules 
and Classic Cases

Molecules of Murder is about infamous murderers and famous 
victims; about people like Harold Shipman, Alexander Litvinenko, 
Adelaide Bartlett, and Georgi Markov. Few books on poisons 
analyse these crimes from the viewpoint of the poison itself, but 
doing so throws a new light on how the murders or attempted 
murders were carried out and ultimately how the perpetrators 
were uncovered and brought to justice. 

Part I includes molecules which occur naturally and were 
originally used by doctors before becoming notorious as murder 
weapons. Part II deals with unnatural molecules, mainly man-
made, and they too have been dangerously misused in famous 
crimes. The book ends with the most famous poisoning case in 
recent years, that of Alexander Litvinenko and his death from 
polonium chloride.

The � rst half of each chapter starts by looking at the target 
molecule itself, its discovery, its history, its chemistry, its use in 
medicine, its toxicology, and its e� ects on the human body. 
The second half then investigates a famous murder case and reveals 
the modus operandi of the poisoner and how some were caught, 
some are still at large, and some literally got away with murder.

Molecules of Murder will explain how forensic chemists have 
developed cunning ways to detect minute traces of dangerous 
substances, and explain why some of these poisons, which appear 
so life-threatening, are now being researched as possible life-savers.

Award winning science writer John Emsley has assembled 
another group of true crime and chemistry stories to rival those 
of his highly acclaimed Elements of Murder.

“Molecules of Murder brings chemistry and true crime 
together in a fascinating read.”
Professor Steven Ley, University of Cambridge.

“Once again John Emsley treats his readers to enthralling 
accounts of historic murders by poisoning, meticulously 
researched and documented, with elegant explanations in 
lay language of the chemistry and pharmacology involved...” 
Dr. Michael Utidjian, Industrial Physician, New Jersey.

Em
sley

Dr John Emsley is best known for his series of 
highly readable popular science books about 
everyday chemistry, some of which have run into 
multiple editions and printings in the UK, and all 
of which have been translated into several other 
languages. He has also published in national 
newspapers and magazines, and he has written 
chemistry text books and booklets for industry. 
John has a carved an impressive career in popular 
science writing and broadcasting over the past 20 
years, emphasising the bene� ts of chemistry, and 
the chemical and pharmaceutical industries.

Some of his best selling popular science 
books include: 

-  The Consumer’s Good Chemical Guide, 1994    
(Science Book Award Winner)

-  Molecules at an Exhibition, 1998 

-  The Shocking History of Phosphorus, 2000 

-  Nature’s Building Blocks, 2001 

-  Vanity, Vitality & Virility, 2004

-  Elements of Murder, 2005

-   Better Looking, Better Living, 
Better Loving, 2007

M
olecules of M

urder 
Crim

inal M
olecules and Classic Cases

John 
Emsley

Molecules 
of Murder
Criminal Molecules 
and Classic Cases

“Molecules of Murder brings chemistry and 
true crime together in a fascinating read.” 
Professor Steve Ley, University of Cambridge.

“Once again John Emsley treats his readers 
to enthralling accounts of historic murders 
by poisoning, meticulously researched and 
documented, with elegant explanations in lay 
language of the chemistry and pharmacology 
involved....” 
Dr. Michael Utidjian, Industrial Physician,
New Jersey.

Contents:

Part I – From medicine to murder

Ricin and the assassination of Georgi Markov

Hyoscine and the murder of Belle Elmore

Atropine and Mrs Agutter’s gin and tonic

Diamorphine and the Dr Jekyll of Hyde

Adrenaline and the near-perfect murders of 
Kirsten Gilbert

Part II – So simple, so useful, so deadly

Chloroform and the murder of Edwin Bartlett 

Life & Death & CO; Carbon monoxide and the 
homemade gas chamber

Cyanide and the death on the Nile

Paraquat and the poisoned gravy

Polonium and the poisoning of 
Alexander Litvinenko

This fascinating new book is about infamous murderers and 
famous victims! It includes the stories of people like Harold 
Shipman, Alexander Litvinenko, Adelaide Bartlett, and Georgi 
Markov. Few books on poisons analyse these crimes from the 
viewpoint of the poison itself, and doing so throws new light 
on how the murders or attempted murders were carried out 
and ultimately how the perpetrators were uncovered and 
brought to justice.

The reader is taken on a journey of discovery into the world 
of dangerous organic poisons.  Ten highly toxic molecules are 
described all of particular interest due to their use in notorious 
murder cases.  Each chapter explores the discovery of the 
molecules, their chemistry and e� ects in humans, followed 
by a re-examination of their deliberate misuse in high pro� le 
murder cases!  

Title: Molecules of Murder
Sub Title: Criminal Molecules and Classic Cases
Author: John Emsley
ISBN: 9780854049653
Publication Date: August 2008
Price: £14.95

For more information or tickets to these events please contact books@rsc.org

John Emsley

The award winning 
popular science writer!

www.rsc.org/books
Registered Charity No. 207890

Meet the Author…
Molecules of Murder Book Launch  30th July 2008, London, UK.

236th ACS National Meeting & Exposition 17 – 21st August 2008, Philadelphia, USA. 




